










 
Distribution List for 

 
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NON-

SIGNIFICANCE (MDNS) 
 

 
 

Date of Issuance: July 20, 2012 
Lead Agency: City of Woodland, WA 

Project Title: Woodland Swimming Pool and Recreation Center 
Land Use Application No.: 209-932 SPA/SEPA 

 
Cowlitz County Health Department, 1952 Ninth Avenue, Longview, WA  98632-4045, hiltsm@co.cowlitz.wa.us  
Cowlitz Indian Tribe Permit Review @ permitreview@cowlitz.org  
Dave Burlingame, Cowlitz Indian Tribe, PO Box 2547, Longview, WA 98632, culture@cowlitz.org  
David F. Dietzman, DNR SEPA Center, P.O. Box 47015, Olympia, WA  98504-7015 
Department of Health, Office of Program Services, P.O. Box 47280, Olympia, WA  98504-7820 
Gordon Franklin, Dept of Natural Resources Conservation Services, 2125 8th Avenue, Longview, WA 98632   
Gretchen Kaehler, Dept. of Archaeology and Historic Preservation, PO Box 48343, Olympia, WA 98504-8343. 
Gretchen.Kaehler@dahp.wa.gov 
Jeff Barsness, WA State Department of Transportation, Engineering Services, P.O. Box 1709, Vancouver, WA  98668, 
barsnej@wsdot.wa.gov 
Jennifer Keene, Cowlitz Wahkiakum Council of Governments, 207 Fourth Avenue North, Kelso, WA  98626, jkeene@cwcog.org 
Kim Van Zwalenburg, D.O.E., SWRO, Shorelines Program, PO. Box 47775, Olympia, WA  98504-7775 
Lower Columbia Fish Recovery Board, 2127 8th Avenue, Longview, WA 98632, SEPAdesk@dfw.wa.gov  
Marty Snell, Clark County Community Development, P.O. Box 9810, Vancouver, WA  98666 marty.snell@clark.wa.gov   
Mike Roswell, Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, P.O. Box 47250, Olympia, WA 98504-7250    
Nancy Lopez, Dept of Natural Resources, SW Region, P.O. Box 280, Castle Rock, WA 98611 
Nelson Holmberg, Port of Woodland, P.O. Box 87, Woodland, WA  98674, nholmberg@portofwoodland.com 
Randy Kline, Parks and Recreation Commission, PO Box 42668, Olympia, WA 98504-2668 randy.kline@parks.wa.gov  
Review Team, Growth Management Services, Dept. of Commerce, reviewteam@commerce.wa.gov (P.O. Box 42525, Olympia, 
WA 98504) 
Right-of-Way Department, Cowlitz PUD, 961 12th Avenue, Box No. 3007, Longview, WA  98632 
Robert Hubenthal, DSHS, Lands and Building Division, PO Box 45848, Olympia, WA 98504-5848 
Ron Klump, U.S. Army C.O.E., SW Washington Field Office, 2108 Grand, Vancouver, WA 98661-4624 
Russ Hovey, Land Manager, Department of Natural Resources, P.O. Box 280, Castle Rock, WA  98611-0280 
Steve Harvey, Cowlitz-Wahkiakum Council of Governments, 207 Fourth Avenue N., Kelso, WA  98626, steve.harvey@cwcog.org 
Ted Sprague, Cowlitz County EDC, P.O. Box 1278, 1452 Hudson Street, Ste 208, Longview, WA 98632, sprague@cowlitzedc.com 
Scot Walstra, Cowlitz County EDC, walstra@cowlitzedc.com 
Tegan Steen, Woodland School District, steent@woodlandschools.org 800 Third Street, Woodland, WA  98674 
Terry McLaughlin, Cowlitz County Assessor, 207 Fourth Avenue North, Kelso, WA  98626 mclaughlint@co.cowlitz.wa.us  
Tina Hallock, Southwest Clean Air Agency, 11815 NE 99th Street, Suite 1294, Vancouver, WA  98682-2454 tina@swcleanair.org 
Washington State D.O.E., Environmental Review Section, P.O. Box 47703, Olympia, WA  98504-7703, sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov 
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